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ConstructionUOf Rural And Urban
Houses

'SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR: Will the Mini tcr of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any . target . bas been fixed for the year 1983.84 for ~ nstruc-Hon of houses in Rural and U ban areas;
an

(b) if 0 the progress in th' respect, the e penditure incurred uptill now al)d what more ex.penditure is requircd to ttairt the target fixed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOU~
r G (SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN

ARIF) : (a) and (b) 'Hou iog' i a tate subject and a1J social housing schemes are implemented by the tate Oovts. /Union Territorie ' within the Overall Plan outlay. The targets for
t ese scheme are al 0 fixed by them but the target for the scheme covered by 20-Point Programme are fixed in consultation with the planning Commi sian.

he target f r the late schemes for the year 1983-84 and achievements upto
30.9.83 are as follow :-

scheme Targets

1. Allotment 8.74
of house-sites

2. Construction 5.56
Assistance

3. EWS. 4.05
Housing

(in Jakhs)

Achievements

4.10

1.14

0.38

Th information regarding progress aDd expenditure incurred so far and the money required to attain the targets is not available with us.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : My fir t Point is, after all, expenditure is a 1I0tted for the Plan by the Government of India and I am sorry to say that there is no monitoring so far as the expenditure is concerned by the different states. Do you h~w any PropOsal for monitoring of the expenditure which is being incurred or which is not being incurr d by the State Governments?
S .'¢ondly, even the figure which you .
h E.ve given, I am afraid, i very much un ati f~ctroy. Reg rding item No. 1

OraJ Answ r,

. fai r a lapse of 6 months, the achiev ment i only 45% and regarding item

o. 2, it i nly ev nit n 20% and
regarding item No.3, it is only 8%.
That i to ay, in 6 months, it is only 8%. So, ev n if thi figure is projected for t whole y ar, will you be atisfied with the progress at all? Thirdly, he has said in the last paragraph about information regardi 'progress and expendi ture incurred so far and the money required to attain the targets' not being avai lab~. May I know whether he will be able to collect this information and place it on the Table of tbe House within this Session?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS, SPORTS A D
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI BUTA
SINGH) : As tated by my hon. colJeague sofar as the question of having hou cs constructed by various States under the State ector is conc.::rned, the aHocation for the arne is made in the integrated plan of the Stae by the Planning Commisson. Therefore, it i not Possible for us to monitor from here regarding the implementation of the State' scheme. But so far as the schemes which are covered under the 20-Point Programme, as mentioned by my colleague, are concerned we do have the monitoring system on our side and effort is to go to various States and ch ck with the State authorities about the programme on the fieJd and sometimes we also go and meet the Ministers concerned, Chief Secretaries concerned. Sometim~ we also meet the hon. Chief Ministers and sit with the monitoring officials from D Ihi and they review the progress under the various programmes under the 20-Point programme. As ha been given in the written answer under Items I and 2-the rural house.site and housing scheme for economical1y weaker sections-these are the two scbemes which are covered under the 20-Point programme and we have regul r monitoring ystem. It is also true that achievement so as mentioned by the hoo. Member, is not according to our atisfaction. But we are very much after the State Government to see
t at the e sc emes are implemented with all the vigour and I aaree -wit fhc


the monitoring at '

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR: I am thankful to t hOD.
has assured that there; i om sort of checking in connection wi th the 20·
point programme. But I wanted to know hether h has n able to check

h tithe Progr s that has been
o ieved 0 far and par icularJy a Cited under th item No. 3-economicalJy weaker ections-I am very muoh urpri d nd al 0 pained to that it i onJy 8% who are to g t this great heJp. It- is only 8%. This is tran e and n tif; ctory and I am sure that th bon. Mi. nister will as ure the Hou e tbat 'orne measure will be taken to achieve this
t rget.

SHRl BUTA SINGH: This is a su stion.

SHRlBHUBJ\NESWARBHUYAN:
I would like to know whether any fUDd bas been made availabl to the GQvero-
ment of Assam for the cons.trw;tion of hou in the cura. and urban are s u~der tbe 20.point pl'ogra me, from his Ministry.

saRI BUTA SINGH : Un4cr the 20.point programme, as I mentioned and aJso my collea~ue IPc;ntioned. there are two schemes for which the Central Gover ment is responsible i. e. alJotment of rUT 1 house-sites and ~qQ turction assistance. So far as Assam is concerned, for the Sixth Five Yeary Plan, the target fixed was 2,30.()()o hou es and the achievement is 13,825·

PROF .
m;

. G.RA G What a

SHRI BUTA SINGH: The construction of OUJe in t.he State i very badly

m r d. The house construction work wa not allowed to progres.
Now, in the Year 1983-84 the tarset fixed was 80,000 upto August 1983
and the achievement is 3469.

SHRI AMAL DA ITA : Mr. Speaker ir, at present the allocation of funds and the pace of construction of house in the urban and rural areas are uch that even in hundred years the needs for housing of the people would not be met. Unless steps are taken immediately at least in the 7 th PJan to increase the allocation for housing and to make funds available either to the State Government or through the State Gover ..
nment to the persons taking advantage of the house building programme at a very low rate of intc;rest, and unless cheaper building materials are ~de available, the housing programme cannot succeed. In thls background, what step are being taken or are contempJl;lted by the Government in this regard ?'

SHRI BUT A SINGH: As already mentioned. we indicate to the State Governments the steps to be taken at the time of allocation of funds. It is only the question of monitoring. I agr;ee with the hon. Member that the progress on this account ' is not to our satisfaction . The pace of progress is only SO~~. We would like It to be as high as 100%. But I wouJd request the hon. Members to persuade their State Governments to see that the funds given by the Central Government are fully utilised and the housing fa~ilitjes

w ich have been extended under the 20-
Point Programme or the Minimum Needs Porgramme are also covered by the State Governments with the urgency and speed, for which the a llocation has been made. The question of allocating more funds will come after the earHer allocation has been utilised. It is at the point of wonitori ng that the State Gov rnments should pay more attention.

'" 'f)f8~f att. ."htt': \if) Cf;'~
~ ~ ~ flY 'l~T Cfi'i I

SHRI BU'{A SINGH: The States which are working welJ wilJ also get incentives

SHRI M. RAM OO{»AL REDDY:
Sir, I have got one worry. The Gover-
~nt and the inister are going on con tructina houses 11 over. and the fertile land is getting reduced day by d y and a day may come when there will be only hou es, graveyard and temple etc. and no land will be left for cultivation. Is the hon. Mini ter aware of this aspoct and has he got an idea how he i goin to ovel'(:om this problem? (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : If he asks the same question to you, what wm b your answer?

SHRI BUT A SINGH : The hon.
Member mu t be happy that it is only after centuries that an hon. Prime Minister has thought of giving house sites to the weaker section of our ociety So far big havelis and big paJaces were being built, now the weaker se-ctions also getting houses for themselves; the rural poor are getting the houses.

(Interrutplions)

SHRISATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : They are only buiJding jhuais and jhonparis .•. (Interruptions)

SHRI BUTA SINGH: We should be happy that there is one leader in tbis country who thinks of these people ...

(Int~rruptons)

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA·
BORTY : The poor people are building only jhugis and jhonparis; the big people continue to build big bouses ...

r Interruptions)

'.ili mlf"T~Tq''' Gtf!1tT : fijffi ~CJR
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it ~ T t \;fg:t ifTCfi<: d~~ ~ ~ 50
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rill "w~r

1fT fq~ 'lit I «
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q1;rifTql 'I)) o~ {rlfrf.Jrl~lI' ~~

~ ~ 1f Tiff ~ it; flrit q'~
m f\'t11 ~ T'( iRlT

?

SHRI BUTA SINGH: Under the Economically Weaker Section proramme the 6th plan envisag a sites and ervices type of scheme in urban are at unit co t of Rs. 3,OOO/-for tbe economically weaker ections. The target of 16.2 lath has been fixed on the basis of an outlay of ks. 485 crores and average co t of Rs. 3,OOO/·per unit for EWS hou ing in urban areas.

This is fixed . The hon. Member has just refeJred to Madhya Prade h.
In various States this element of subsidy and the cost vary from Rs' 2,OOO/-to As. S,SOO/-I will have to check up whether tbe information given by the hon. Member is correct. But definitely we would like to see tha teach State Government build a house which can be a durable hutment for those who have to live in it. Therefore, it is a question of very fundamental importance that the State Government sbould build houses Which can be used by weaker sections.

Sbaring or Tee ta Waters

*87. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
Will the Mini ter of IRRIGATION be plea cd to t tc :

(a) whether it is a fact that India and Bangladesh hay, not so for come to any conclusion on the modalities of haring
Teesta waters;

(b) whether it is also a fact that a meetina of Joint Rivers Commission has been convened to settle this issue for ever; and

(e) if so. what art the details in this

